INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT
AT
ROYAL MALAYSIAN CUSTOMS DEPARTMENT
BAHAGIAN CAWANGAN PERAKAUNAN HASIL
ARAS 6, NO 3, PERSIARAN PERDANA, PRESINT 2
PUSAT PENTADBIRAN KERAJAAN PERSEKUTUAN
62596 PUTRAJAYA
MALAYSIA

BY
NUR ELEENA BINTI HAMDAN
(2011903045)

REPORT
SUBMITTED TO
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful,
Alhamdulillah All praises be to Allah for the strengths and His blessing for giving me
enough time to complete this project. Making things easier for me during my precious
time completing industrial training which started on 8 September 2014 until 9
September 2014.

First and foremost, | would like to express my gratitude to my academic
supervisor, Madam Nurul Bariyah binti Ibrahim for her advice, co-operation,
encouragement and useful ideas in completing this report. Not forgotten my
appreciation to my supervisor during my internship at JKDM, En. Jerenang Anak

Jawa for his support and guidance.

Special appreciation to all the staffs in Cawangan Perakaunan Hasil for their

sincere guidance and love during my 3 months internship.

Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents, En.
Hamdan bin Mohd Dahalan and Pn. Wan Azizah Binti Wan Musa for their

encouragement towards the completion of my 4 years as a Statistician student.



ABSTRACT

Service tax is one of the dutiable taxes collected in Malaysia. There are 25
classes of services that are being dutied such as health, credit/charge card, consultant,
management, hotels and security control. Prior to 1% January 2011, the rate of service
tax was 6 percent. The purpose of this study is to forecast service tax revenue
collected in Malaysia. The objective of this study is to identify the type of time series
component for service tax revenue, to evaluate service tax revenue by using
Univariate Modelling and Box Jenkins method, and to identify the best forecast
model for service tax revenue. The data available for this study was from January
2006 to October 2014, a total of 106 observations. The analysis under Univariate
modeling that is tested are Single Exponential Modelling, Double Exponential
Modelling, Holt’s Method, ARRES and Holt-Winter and Seasonality. The finding of
this study will allows us to be able to determine the best method to forecast for the
time series. There is trend and seasonal component detected in the series. By
comparing the MSE’s value between Univariate Modelling and Box Jenkins Method,
it is found that Holt-Winter and Seasonality has the smallest MSE’s value. Therefore
it has been chosen as the best model to generate 5 months ahead service tax revenue.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1:

11
1.2
13

1.4
CHAPTER 2:

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

CHAPTER 3:
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

CHAPTER 4:
4.1
4.2
4.3

INTRODUCTION

Background of Industrial Training
Objectives of Industrial Training
Industrial Training Attachment
1.3.1 Profile of Organization
1.3.2 Profile of Department
Industrial Training Tasks
RESEARCH PROJECT
Introduction and Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Obijectives of the Study
Significance of the Study

Scope and Limitation

LITERATURE REVIEW
Introduction
Tax
Service Tax
Goods and Service Tax (GST)

Statistical Techniques for Time Series Forecasting

METHODOLOGY
Introduction
Source of data

Method used according to the objective

6-7

8-9

10
10
10

11
11-12
12-13
13-14
14-17

18
18
18-27



4.4  Using Solver to find the best value for a and f3 27
45 Estimation and Evaluation Part 28

CHAPTER 5: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

51 Initial data investigation 29-30
5.2  Univariate Modelling Techniques 30-34
53  Box Jenkins 35-46
CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMANDATION 47-49
REFERENCES
APPENDICES



