## INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

AT

ROYAL MALAYSIAN CUSTOMS DEPARTMENT
BAHAGIAN CAWANGAN PERAKAUNAN HASIL
ARAS 6, NO 3, PERSIARAN PERDANA, PRESINT 2
PUSAT PENTADBIRAN KERAJAAN PERSEKUTUAN
62596 PUTRAJAYA
MALAYSIA

BY NUR ELEENA BINTI HAMDAN (2011903045)

# REPORT SUBMITTED TO FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

**JANUARY 2015** 

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, Alhamdulillah All praises be to Allah for the strengths and His blessing for giving me enough time to complete this project. Making things easier for me during my precious time completing industrial training which started on 8 September 2014 until 9 September 2014.

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratitude to my academic supervisor, Madam Nurul Bariyah binti Ibrahim for her advice, co-operation, encouragement and useful ideas in completing this report. Not forgotten my appreciation to my supervisor during my internship at JKDM, En. Jerenang Anak Jawa for his support and guidance.

Special appreciation to all the staffs in Cawangan Perakaunan Hasil for their sincere guidance and love during my 3 months internship.

Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents, En. Hamdan bin Mohd Dahalan and Pn. Wan Azizah Binti Wan Musa for their encouragement towards the completion of my 4 years as a Statistician student.

## **ABSTRACT**

Service tax is one of the dutiable taxes collected in Malaysia. There are 25 classes of services that are being dutied such as health, credit/charge card, consultant, management, hotels and security control. Prior to 1<sup>st</sup> January 2011, the rate of service tax was 6 percent. The purpose of this study is to forecast service tax revenue collected in Malaysia. The objective of this study is to identify the type of time series component for service tax revenue, to evaluate service tax revenue by using Univariate Modelling and Box Jenkins method, and to identify the best forecast model for service tax revenue. The data available for this study was from January 2006 to October 2014, a total of 106 observations. The analysis under Univariate modeling that is tested are Single Exponential Modelling, Double Exponential Modelling, Holt's Method, ARRES and Holt-Winter and Seasonality. The finding of this study will allows us to be able to determine the best method to forecast for the time series. There is trend and seasonal component detected in the series. By comparing the MSE's value between Univariate Modelling and Box Jenkins Method, it is found that Holt-Winter and Seasonality has the smallest MSE's value. Therefore it has been chosen as the best model to generate 5 months ahead service tax revenue.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT		i ii
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES		v vi
1.1	Background of Industrial Training	1
1.2	Objectives of Industrial Training	2
1.3	Industrial Training Attachment	3-5
	1.3.1 Profile of Organization	
	1.3.2 Profile of Department	
1.4	Industrial Training Tasks	6-7
CHAPTER	2: RESEARCH PROJECT	
2.1	Introduction and Background of the Study	8-9
2.2	Problem Statement	9
2.3	Objectives of the Study	10
2.4	Significance of the Study	10
2.5	Scope and Limitation	10
CHAPTER	3: LITERATURE REVIEW	
3.1	Introduction	11
3.2	Tax	11-12
3.3	Service Tax	12-13
3.4	Goods and Service Tax (GST)	13-14
3.5	Statistical Techniques for Time Series Forecasting	14-17
CHAPTER	4:METHODOLOGY	
4.1	Introduction	18
4.2	Source of data	18
4.3	Method used according to the objective	18-27

4.4	Using Solver to find the best value for $\alpha$ and $\beta$	27
4.5	Estimation and Evaluation Part	28
CHAPTER	5: DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	
5.1	Initial data investigation	29-30
5.2	Univariate Modelling Techniques	30-34
5.3	Box Jenkins	35-46
CHAPTER	6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMANDATION	47-49
REFEREN	CES	
APPENDIC	CES	